Discount Rate 9.30% 9.30%
EBITDA Growth Rate 1.50% 1.00%

The discount rate used is a post-tax measure based on the Citywide's weighted average cost of
capital. Previously the discount rate used was based on the risk-free rate for 10-year bonds issued by
the Australian government. Impairment testing in the prior year was completed using a discount rate of
10.0%.

Each CGU has five years of cash flows included in its discounted cash flow models. The long-term
compound annual growth rate in EBITDA is estimated by management using past experience and
expectations for the future.

Budgeted EBITDA growth is expressed as the compound annual growth rates in the initial five years of
the plans used for impairment testing and has been based on past experience and expectations for
the future.

d) Sensitivity to change in assumptions

Citywide has modelled a 10% reduction in base EBITDA in each CGU and a 1% increase in the
discount rate. In each case, the value in use would not be lower than the carrying amount and
therefore no impairment charge would arise.

188

MELBOURNE CITY COUNCIL FINANCIAL REPORT FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2016

LIABILITIES
Note 25. Trade and other payables

2016 2015 2016 2015
$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Current
Trade creditors general 19,141 17,952 8,573 11,215
Accrued expenses 48,107 53,696 38,042 39,965
Income in advance 2,980 5,527 938 2,128

70,228 77,175 47,553 53,308

Consolidated Council

Trade creditors are unsecured, not subject to interest charges and are normally settled within 30 days
from the date of invoice.

Note 26. Trust funds and deposits

2016 2015 2016 2015
$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Current
Refundable deposits 5,752 4,545 3,893 2,726
Fire services levy 2,405 2,639 2,405 2,639
Retention amount 143 560 143 560
Other refundable deposits 812 782 277 186

9,112 8,526 6,718 6,111

Consolidated Council

Refundable deposits - Deposits are taken by Council as a form of surety in a number of
circumstances, including in relation to building works, tender deposits, contract deposits and the use
of civic facilities.

Fire Service Levy - Council is the collection agent for fire services levy on behalf of the State
Government.  Council remits amounts received on a quarterly basis.  Amounts disclosed here will be
remitted to the state government in line with that process.

Retention Amounts - Council has a contractual right to retain certain amounts until a contractor has
met certain requirements or a related warrant or defect period has elapsed.  Subject to the